(i) the SGD:RMB exchange rate is assumed to be S$1 to RMB5.3746;

  (ii) the fi nancial effects are calculated based on the maximum limit of ten per cent (10%)
of the Company’s issued Shares and maximum price paid for Shares purchased or
acquired;

  (iii) no new Shares were issued after the Latest Practicable Date;

  (iv) the Share Buy-Backs are fi nanced wholly by internal sources of funds within the
Group; and

  (v) the related expenses (such as transaction costs) incurred for the Share Buy-Backs
are assumed to be insignifi cant and have not been accounted for in calculating the
fi nancial effects,

14

  the fi nancial effects on the Company and the Group, based on the audited fi nancial
statements of the Company and the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024,
by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled are set out below:

 On-Market Share Purchases made entirely out of capital

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-backs

After On-Market
Share

Purchases

Before Share
Buy-Backs

After On-Market
Share

Purchases

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Share buy-back details

SGD:RMB rate 5.3746 5.3746

Price per share(S$) 0.0630 0.0630

No Shares Bought Back (’000) 37,295 37,295

Total Cost (S$’000) 2,350 2,350

Total Cost (RMB ’000) 12,628 12,628

Equity in RMB’000

Share capital 279,786 267,158 279,786 267,158

Retained earnings -66,428 -66,428 -664 -664

Statutory Reserves 20,953 20,953 – –

Other Reserves 3,223 3,223 -42,113 -42,113

Treasury Shares -4,783 -4,783 -4,783 -4,783

Total Shareholders’ funds(1) 232,751 220,123 232,226 219,598

NTA(2) 229,319 216,691 232,226 219,598

Current assets 755,272 742,644 460 -12,168

Current liabilities 672,179 672,179 52,511 52,511

Working capital 83,093 70,465 -52,051 -64,679

Total borrowings 509,567 509,567 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 173,919 161,291 393 -12,235

Net profi t/(loss) after tax from
continuing operations -69,456 -69,456 -1,584 -1,584

Net profi t/(loss) after tax from
discontinuing operations – –

Number of Shares (in’000) 372,951 335,656 372,951 335,656

Weighted average number of Shares 372,951 335,656 372,951 335,656

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB cent)(3) 0.6149 0.6456 0.6227 0.6542

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 2.1893 2.3149 – –

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.1236 1.1048 0.0088 -0.2317

EPS (RMB cent) from continuing
operations -18.62 -20.69 -0.42 -0.47

EPS (RMB cent) from discontinuing
operations NA NA NA NA

15

 Off-Market Share Acquisition made entirely out of capital

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-backs

After
Off-Market

Share
Purchases

Before Share
Buy-Backs

After
Off-Market

Share
Purchases

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Share buy-back details

SGD:RMB rate 5.3746 – 5.3746